
REV 11/04/20

WARNING: 
Read carefully and understand all INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety rules
and other basic safety precautions may result in serious personal injury.
Save these instructions in a safe place and on hand so that they can be read when required. Keep 
these instructions to assist in future servicing.

Instruction Manual
Garden Wagon



CAUTION:
Take a moment to read through this manual before assembling and using this cart.

SAFE USE INSTRUCTIONS
• 400 lbs maximum capacity with an evenly distributed load.
• DO NOT operate if any part is damaged or broken.
• DO NOT operate unless all four tyres are equally inflated between 20-30 psi.
• Less tire pressure:

■ Gives your carried load a softer ride.
■ Makes pulling the cart across soft or un.
■ But decreases load carrying capacity.

• More tire pressure:
■ Increases carrying capacity.
■ Max 400 lb load capacity requires 30 psi.

• To prevent tipping
• Distribute load evenly across cartbed.
• Do not use cart on steep inclines.
• Do not make sharp turns quickly.

• Lower side fences when loading large items onto cart.
• NOT for use by children.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack and lay out all the components Use the shipping carton as a work surface
A. Position Cart Bed:Turn the cart bed(1)upside down on the shipping carton.
B. Install Front Axle Attach the front axle to the front bed studs as shown using two washers(12) and two nuts (15). 

Fully tighten.
C. Install Steering Link:Bolt the steering link between the ends of the front axle using two smallbolts(10), two small 

washers(12)under the nuts,and two nuts(15).Snug both bolts then loosen slightly to allow for steering.
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D. Install Axle Support With flat end of the support resting on top of the axle, install washer(12) and nut(15) secur-
ing the support to the mid bed stud.Fully tighten.

E. Install the Steering Yoke:The straight leg of the yoke fits over the axle pin.The bent leg with two holes bolts to 
the axle and to the steering link.
a. First,secure the yoke at the pin with a medium washer(13) and cotter pin(9).Bend the legs of the cotter pin.
b. Second, pass a bolt (10) down thru the yoke axle support,and front axle. Install a washer (12) and nut (15).
c. Repeat at the second hole bolting the yoke to the steering link Snug both bolts then loosen slightly to allow 

for steering.

F. Install Rear Axle Attach the rear bed studs using two washers (12) and two nuts (15)，Fit the axle support over 
the axle stud and secure using washer (12) and nut (15)．Fully tighten.

G. Install Wheels:Slide the wheels (7) onto the axles with the valve stem side facing out. Secure each wheel using 
a lock washer (8) followed by a large washer (14) and secured by a cap nut (17)．Fully tighten.

H. Install handle:Install the handle (6) and plastic Coupling to the yoke (5) using long bolt (11),small washer (12) 
and nut (15)，Don't over tighten．

I. Install side fences:Turn the cart over onto its wheels, Install the sides，front and back fences using hinge pin(2)
J. Install fence left and right lock handles
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Side Fence(2pcs)

Front
fence(1pc)

Back Fence(1pc)

Left lock handles
2pcs

Bed (1 each)1

Right lock handles
                        2pcs
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Assemble 4 fences(part #25，#26，#27)
separately on bed (part #1) with Type B
Pin(part #2),then connect all the fences with
Left and Right Lock Handles(part #23＆24).
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PARTS AND HARDWARE LDENTIFICATION

Side Fence(2pcs)

Front
fence(1pc)

Back Fence(1pc)

Left lock handles
2pcs

Right lock handles
                        2pcs Hinge Pin

(8 pcs)

steering link 

Front Axle
(1pc)

Rear Axle
(1 pc)

Yoke
(1 pc)

REOUIRED TOOLS:
1-12mm Wrench
1-13mm Wrench
1-19mm Wrench

Lock  Washer  (4pcs)
Φ12MMWheel

(4 each)
Handle
(1  each)

Plastic coupling
1pc

Protsction Tube (1pc)

Axle Support (1 each)

Cotter Pin
 (1 each)

Small Bolt
 (4  each)

Small Washer
(11  each)

Medium Washer
(1  each)

Large Washer
(4  each)

Lock Nut M8
(11  each)

Cap Nut M12
(4  each)

Large Bolt
(1 each)
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REV 03/01/21

AVERTISSEMENT:
Veuillez lire et comprendre attentivement toutes les instructions avant l'utilisation. Le non-respect 
des règles de sécurité et des autres précautions de sécurité élémentaire peut entraîner des dégâts 
corporels graves. 
Ce manuel doit être conservé dans un endroit sûr et accessible pour une consultation à tout 
moment. Conservez ce manuel pour la maintenance et l'utilisation futures.

Manuel d'instructions
CHARIOT DE JARDIN



MISE EN GARDE:
Avant d'assembler et d'utiliser ce chariot, veuillez prendre un moment pour lire attentivement ce manuel.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
•  Lorsque la charge est uniformément répartie, la charge maximale est de 400 livres.
•  Veillez à ne pas faire fonctionner le chariot avec des pièces endommagées ou cassées.
•  Si vous ne pouvez pas gonfler les quatre pneus au même niveau de pression de 20 à 30 psi, veuillez s'assurer 

de ne pas faire fonctionner ce chariot.
•  Pression des pneus inférieure:

■ Ne pas laisser les marchandises chargées subir d'énormes chocs.
■ Il est pratique de tirer le chariot pour traverser la route douce et inégale.
■ Mais cela réduira la capacité de charge.

•  Pression des pneus plus élevée:
■ Améliorer la capacité de charge.
■ La capacité de charge maximale de 400 livres nécessite une pression de pneu de 30 psi.

•  Afin d'éviter tout basculement
•  Répartir la charge uniformément sur le plateau du chariot.
•  Veuillez ne pas utiliser ce type de chariot sur des pentes raides.
•  Ne pas faire de virages rapides.
•  Lors du chargement d'articles volumineux sur le chariot, abaisser la hauteur de la clôture latérale.
•  Ne pas utiliser par des enfants.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE 

Ouvrir l'emballage et sortir tous les composants. Utiliser la boîte d'expédition comme établi.
A. Placer correctement le plancher de fond du chariot: Placer le plancher de fond du chariot (1) à l'envers sur la 

boîte d'expédition. 
B. Essieu avant de sécurité: comme indiqué sur la figure, utiliser deux rondelles (12) et deux écrous (15) pour relier 

l'essieu avant aux goujons du plancher de fond avant du chariot. Serrer complètement.
C. Installer la bielle de direction: utiliser deux petits boulons (10), deux petites rondelles (12) (installées sous 

l'écrou) et deux écrous (15) pour fixer la bielle de direction entre les deux extrémités de l'essieu avant. Serrer les 
deux boulons et les desserrer légèrement pour faciliter la direction.
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D.  Installer le support d'essieu: placer l'extrémité plate du support sur le dessus de l'essieu, installer la rondelle 
(12) et l'écrou (15), et fixer le support sur le goujon central du plancher de fond du chariot. Serrer complète-
ment.

E.  Installer la fourche de direction: La jambe droite de la fourche de direction est installée au-dessus de l'axe de 
l'essieu. Fixer la jambe pliée avec deux trous à l'essieu et la bielle de direction avec des boulons.

a)   Tout d'abord, utiliser une rondelle moyenne (13) et une goupille fendue (9) pour fixer la fourche de direction à 
la goupille. Plier les jambes de la goupille fendue.

b)   Ensuite, faites passer le boulon (10) à travers le siège de l'arbre de fourche et l'essieu avant. Installer la 
rondelle (12) et l'écrou (15).

c)   Répéter les étapes ci-dessus au deuxième trou pour fixer la fourche de direction à la biellette de direction avec 
des boulons. Serrer les deux boulons et les desserrer légèrement pour faciliter la direction.

F. Installer l'essieu arrière: utiliser deux rondelles (12) et deux écrous (15) pour fixer les goujons de plancher de 
fond de chariot arrière. Fixer le support d'arbre sur le goujon d'arbre et puis le fixer avec la rondelle (12) et 
l'écrou (15). Serrer complètement. 

G. Installer la roue: faites glisser la roue (7) sur l'arbre et vous assurer que le côté de la tige de soupape est tourné 
vers l'extérieur. Fixer chaque roue avec des rondelles de blocage (8) et de grandes rondelles (14), et fixer avec 
des écrous borgnes (17). Serrer complètement.

H. Installer la poignée: utiliser des boulons longs (11), des petites rondelles (12) et des écrous (15) pour installer la 
poignée (6) et l'accouplement en plastique sur la fourche de direction (5). Ne pas trop serrer.

I.  Installer la clôture latérale: tourner le chariot sur les roues et installer la clôture latérale, la clôture avant et la 
clôture arrière avec des axes de charnière (2)

J. Installer les poignées de verrouillage gauche et droite de la clôture.
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Clôture latérale (2 pièces)

Clôture avant 
(1 pièce) 

Back Fence(1pc)

Poignée de verrouillage 
gauche (2 pièces)

1 plancher de fond de chariot(1 pour chacun) 

Poignée de verrouillage
 droite 2 pièces)

Axe de charnière
(8 pièces)
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Utiliser des broches B (pièce n ° 2) pour assembler 
4 clôtures (pièces n ° 25, 26 et 27) au plancher de 
fond du chariot (pièce n ° 1), puis connecter toutes 
les clôtures avec les poignées de verrouillage 
gauche et droite (pièce n° 23 et 24). 
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IDENTIFICATION DES PIÈCES ET DE QUINCAILLERIE

Clôture latérale (2 pièces)

Front
fence(1pc)

Clôture arrière (1 pièce)

Poignée de 
verrouillage 
gauche (2 pièces)

Poignée de verrouillage 
droite (2 pièces)

c
Axe de charnière

(8 pièces)

Bielle de direction

Essieu avant 
(1 pièce)

Essieu arrière
(1 pièce)

Fourche 
de direction 
(1 pièce)

Outils requis:
Clé de 1 à 12 mm
Clé de 1 à 13 mm
Clé de 1 à 19 mm

Rondelles de 
blocage 
(4 pièces)
Φ12MM

Roue
(4 pour chacun)

Poignée
(1 pour 
chacun)

Accouplement 
en plastique
(1 pièce)

Tube de protection 
       (1 pièce)

Support d'arbre (1 pour chacun)

Goupille fendue 
 (1 pour chacun)

Petits boulons
  (4 pour chacun)

Petites rondelles 
(11 pour chacun)  

Rondelles moyennes
(1 pour chacun) 

Grandes rondelles
 (4 pour chacun)

Contre-écrou M8
(11 pour chacun)

Écrou borgne M12 
(4 pour chacun)

Gros boulon 
(1 each)
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1 plancher de fond de chariot(1 pour chacun) 
1


